

No. 18-16981

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CRISTA RAMOS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KIRSTJEN NIELSEN, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Homeland Security, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

ALEX G. TSE
Acting United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
GERARD SINZDAK
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7242
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-0718*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	7
1. Sudan.....	8
2. Nicaragua.....	9
3. Haiti.....	10
4. El Salvador	12
C. District Court Proceedings.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. PLAINTIFFS’ APA CLAIM CANNOT SUPPORT A PRELIMINARY INJENCTION.....	21
A. The TPS Statute’s Preclusion Provision Bars Plaintiffs’ APA Claim	21

B.	Plaintiffs’ APA Claim Would Fail On The Merits Even If It Were Not Barred	30
II.	PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM CANNOT SUPPORT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	39
A.	The Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed On Their Equal Protection Claim Under <i>Arlington Heights</i>	40
B.	The Secretaries’ Decisions Are Constitutional Under <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i>	49
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD NOT CONSTRUE THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AS APPLYING NATIONWIDE	55
	CONCLUSION	58
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Pena</i> , 865 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2017)	38
<i>American Soc. of Cataract & Refractive Surgery v. Thompson</i> , 279 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21, 26
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	56
<i>California Trout v. FERC</i> , 572 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	43
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018)	57
<i>City of Rialto v. West Coast Loading Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. Enforma Nat. Prods., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	49, 50, 51, 52
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	38, 43
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	49

<i>Gebhardt v. Nielsen</i> , 879 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2018)	26, 28
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	56
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 5809 (1952)	50
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	29
<i>HP Inc. v. MPHJ Tech. Invs. LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Immigrant Assistance Project of AFL-CIO v. INS</i> , 306 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>J.E.F.M. v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	50, 51
<i>Kobli v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2007)	42
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)	56, 57
<i>Martinez v. Napolitano</i> , 704 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	49, 50
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	26, 27, 29
<i>Morales de Soto v. Lynch</i> , 824 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2016)	25

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982)43

Painter v. Shalala,
97 F.3d 1351 (10th Cir. 1996)25

Proyecto San Pablo v. INS,
189 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 1999)28

Rajah v. Mukasey,
544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)51

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. DHS, No. 18-15068,
2018 WL 5833232 (9th Cir. Nov. 8, 2018) 48, 53, 54, 57

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999)30

Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.,
509 U.S. 43 (1993)26, 28, 29

Ruiz-Diaz v. United States,
703 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2012)51

SEC v. Chenery,
332 U.S. 194 (1947)24

Sierra Club v. Costle,
657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)44

Skagit Cty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Shalala,
80 F.3d 379 (9th Cir. 1996)27

St. Marks Place Hous. Co. v. HUD,
610 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2010)47

Staub v. Proctor Hosp.,
562 U.S. 411 (2011)43

<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	56
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	54
<i>United States v. AMC Entm't, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008).....	56
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	43
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	14, 15, 17, 19, 40
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 858 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2017).....	45
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	45
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	39
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996).....	47
U.S. Constitution:	
Art. II, § 1, cl. 8.....	45
Statutes:	
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....	21

6 U.S.C. § 557.....5

8 U.S.C. § 1103.....5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)54

8 U.S.C. § 1254a.....54

8 U.S.C. § 1254a(a)6

8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b).....1, 5, 6, 52

8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(1).....31, 32, 54

8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(1)(B)(i).....32

8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(1)(C)32

8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(2).....6

8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(3)(A) 6, 33

8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(3)(B)6

8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(3)(C)6

8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(5)(A)*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1254a(c)6

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....4

28 U.S.C. § 13313

Other Authorities:

Extension and Redesignation of Somalia for TPS,
77 Fed. Reg. 25,723 (May 1, 2012).....36

Extension of Designation & Redesignation of Liberia Under TPS Program,
62 Fed. Reg. 16,608 (Apr. 7, 1997)6

Extension of Designation of Somalia for TPS,
 83 Fed. Reg. 43,695 (Aug. 27, 2018)..... 7, 31

Extension of South Sudan for TPS,
 82 Fed. Reg. 44,205 (Sept. 21, 2017)7

Extension of the Designation of El Salvador for TPS,
 81 Fed. Reg. 44,645 (July 8, 2016)34

Extension of the Designation of Haiti for TPS,
 79 Fed. Reg. 11,808 (Mar. 3, 2014) 10, 11

Extension of the Designation of Haiti for TPS,
 80 Fed. Reg. 51,582 (Aug. 25, 2015)..... 10, 11

Extension of the Designation of Haiti for TPS,
 82 Fed. Reg. 23,830 (May 24, 2017) 11, 35

Extension of the Designation of Nicaragua for TPS,
 75 Fed. Reg. 24,737 (May 5, 2010).....34

Extension of the Designation of Nicaragua under TPS Program,
 68 Fed. Reg. 23,748 (May 5, 2003).....36

Extension of the Designation of Sudan for TPS,
 79 Fed. Reg. 52,027 (Sept. 2, 2014)34

Extension of the Designation of Syria for TPS,
 83 Fed. Reg. 9329 (Mar. 5, 2018)7

Extension of the Designation of Yemen for TPS,
 83 Fed. Reg. 40,307 (Aug. 14, 2018)..... 7, 32

Sierra Leone Termination for TPS,
 81 Fed. Reg. 66,054 (Sept. 26, 2016)7

Termination of Designation of Angola Under TPS Program,
 68 Fed. Reg. 3896 (Jan. 27, 2003)36

<i>Termination of Designation of Kuwait Under TPS Program,</i> 57 Fed. Reg. 2931 (Jan. 24, 1992)	36
<i>Termination of Designation of Rwanda Under TPS,</i> 62 Fed. Reg. 33,442 (June 19, 1997)	35
<i>Termination of Guinea’s Designation for TPS,</i> 81 Fed. Reg. 66,064 (Sept. 26, 2016)	35
<i>Termination of the Designation of Burundi for TPS,</i> 72 Fed. Reg. 61,172 (Oct. 29, 2007)	35
<i>Termination of the Designation of El Salvador for TPS,</i> 83 Fed. Reg. 2654 (Jan. 18, 2018)	12, 31
<i>Termination of the Designation of Haiti for TPS,</i> 83 Fed. Reg. 2648 (Jan. 18, 2018)	11, 12, 31
<i>Termination of the Designation of Nicaragua for TPS,</i> 82 Fed. Reg. 59,636 (Dec. 15, 2017).....	9, 31
<i>Termination of the Designation of Sudan for TPS,</i> 82 Fed. Reg. 47,228 (Oct. 11, 2017)	8, 31
<i>Termination of the Province of Kosovo Under TPS Program,</i> 65 Fed. Reg. 33,356 (May 23, 2000)	36
